Edgar Filing: OFS Capital, LLC - Form N-2/A

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth:

� the actual capitalization of OFS Capital, LLC and its subsidiaries at December 31, 2011;

� the pro forma capitalization of OFS Capital Corporation and its subsidiaries at December 31, 2011, giving effect to (a) the WM
Consolidation Adjustments and (b) the consummation of the BDC Conversion; and

� the pro forma capitalization of OFS Capital Corporation and its subsidiaries at December 31, 2011, as adjusted to reflect the sale of
   shares of our common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $   per share (the mid-point
of the estimated initial public offering price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus) after deducting the underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses of approximately $   million payable by us.(1)

You should read this table together with �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� and �Use of Proceeds� and the
consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of December 31, 2011
OFS

Capital,
LLC

Actual

OFS Capital
Corporation
Pro Forma

OFS Capital
Corporation

As
Adjusted

(dollars in thousands)
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 814 $ 5,088 $
Restricted cash and cash equivalents �  623
Loans receivable 13,804 222,393
Interest receivable and other assets 468 1,227
Deferred offering costs 4,253 4,253
Deferred financing costs �  2,780
Equity investment in OFS Capital WM 43,120 �
Other equity investments 2,455 2,619

Total assets $ 64,914 $ 238,983 $

Liabilities:
Revolving line of credit - Wells Fargo �  134,123
Revolving line of credit - Madison Capital �  37,244
Interest payable �  1,272
Management fee payable �  253
Due to affiliated entities, net 7,114 7,124
Accrued expenses and accounts payable 3,081 3,323

Total liabilities 10,195 183,339

Member�s Equity 54,719 N/A
Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share;   shares authorized;
shares issued and outstanding, pro forma $ $ $

Edgar Filing: OFS Capital, LLC - Form N-2/A

Table of Contents 70

Capital in excess of par 55,644

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 64,914 $ 238,983

Pro forma net asset value $ 55,644 $

(1) The net proceeds amount assumes that no shares of our common stock are sold to certain investors with whom we or our affiliates have an
existing relationship, with respect to which shares the underwriters have agreed to waive the underwriting discounts and commissions. See
�Underwriting.�

57

Edgar Filing: OFS Capital, LLC - Form N-2/A

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

DILUTION

The dilution to investors in this offering is represented by the difference between the offering price per share and the pro forma net asset value
per share after this offering. Net asset value per share is determined by dividing our net asset value, which is our total tangible assets less total

[…]

prospectus. We derived the selected consolidated financial data for the year ended December 31, 2007 from our unaudited consolidated financial
statements and related notes, which are not included in this prospectus. In the opinion of management, the unaudited consolidated financial
statements presented include all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring adjustments) necessary to present fairly the information set
forth therein.

Our anticipated election to be treated as a business development company under the 1940 Act and to be treated as a RIC under the Code, and the
WM 2012 Credit Facility Amendments, will require us to change some of the accounting principles used to prepare our consolidated financial
statements. These matters also will result in changes in the presentation of our financial statements. Additionally, these elections will result in
changes in the way we manage our business and our capital structure, including the amount of our borrowings. Accordingly, our historical
consolidated balance sheet and statement of income may not be indicative of our financial condition and results of operations after we make
these elections. See the section of this prospectus entitled �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.�

Years Ended December 31,
2011   2010   2009(8) 2008 2007

(unaudited)
(dollars in thousands)

Interest and fees on loans $ 1,772 $ 10,253 $ 16,812 $ 25,811 $ 44,606
Other interest income �  �  711 2,659 8,875
Interest expense 831 3,654 7,131 19,594 40,987

Net interest income 941 6,599 10,392 8,876 12,494
Provision for loan losses (recovery) (199) (2,390) 6,886 23,754(11) 5,570

Net interest income after loan loss provision (recovery) 1,140 8,989 3,506 (14,878) 6,924
Other income (expense)
Management fee income - related party(1) �  �  4,575 4,499 4,445
Realized gain (loss) on sale of assets (889) (1,641) 6,030 (2,111) 2,570
Cancellation of debt income �  �  �  189,525(12) �
Write-down of structured securities and impairment of other equity
investments �  �  (819) �  �
Amortization and write-off of deferred closing financing costs �  (1,500)(6) (3,058)(9) (7,627)(13) (688)
Income (loss) from equity interest in OFS Capital WM (638) 2,353 �  �  �
Fee and other income 89 389 1,794 2,561 3,869
Management fee expense - related party(2) (1,365) (1,850) �  �  �
Unrealized gain (loss) on warrants (156) 19 0 0 0
Gain (loss) on payable under securities loan agreement 71 (1,058)

Total other income (expense), net (2,888) (3,288) 8,522 186,847 10,196

Operating expenses 439 462 8,806 8,602 12,506

Income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit) (2,187) 5,239 3,222 163,367 4,614
Income tax expense (benefit) �  �  (36) 53 363

Net income (loss) $ (2,187) $ 5,239 $ 3,258 $ 163,314 $ 4,251

Edgar Filing: OFS Capital, LLC - Form N-2/A

Table of Contents 73

59

Edgar Filing: OFS Capital, LLC - Form N-2/A

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

Years Ended December 31,
2011 2010 2009(8) 2008 2007

(unaudited)
(dollars in thousands)

Selected Period-End Balances:
Loans receivable $ 14,023 $   4,621 $ 236,147(10) $ 290,680(10) $ 415,679
Loans receivable pledged to creditors(3) �  82,680 �  �  �
Cash and cash equivalents 814 942 7,373 35,611 234,005
Investments in equity and structured securities(4) 45,575 64,949 53 41,520 40,293
Total assets 64,914 154,070 228,549 352,480 698,519
Payable under securities loan agreement(3) �  81,351 �  �  �
Borrowings �  �  113,208 224,523 708,721
Members� equity (deficit) 54,719 69,522 111,350 125,037 (21,476)

Selected Average Balances:
Loans receivable and loans receivable pledged to creditors(3) 50,662 161,724 263,414 353,180 413,097
Total assets 109,492 191,310 290,515 525,500 654,639
Borrowings �  56,604 168,866 466,622 663,617
Members� equity (deficit) 62,121 90,436 118,194 51,781 (19,525)

Operating Ratios and Other Data:
Average annualized yield on investment portfolio(5) 8.36% 5.93% 6.38% 7.31% 10.80%
Number of portfolio companies (at year end)(7) 51 38 60 79 108

(1) This represents the fees we generated from managing a CLO prior to December 31, 2009. As a result of certain reorganization activities we undertook in
2009, we assigned our management rights of the CLO to OFSAM. Effective January 1, 2010, we no longer generate any management fee from this CLO.

(2) Commencing September 28, 2010, this represents the management fee incurred by OFS Capital to OFS Advisor (also a wholly-owned subsidiary of OFSAM)
for management services provided by OFS Advisor. Prior to September 28, 2010, this represents servicing fees incurred by OFS Funding to OFSAM for the

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is for informational purposes only and is not intended to represent or be
indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial position that we would have reported had the pro forma adjustments been
completed on the dates indicated and should not be

61

Edgar Filing: OFS Capital, LLC - Form N-2/A

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

taken as representative of our future consolidated results of operations or financial position. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information should be read in conjunction with the section entitled �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations� and our historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

62

Edgar Filing: OFS Capital, LLC - Form N-2/A

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2011

(in thousands)

Historical

WM
Consolidation
Adjustments

Pro Forma after
WM Consolidation

Adjustments
BDC/RIC Elections

Adjustments

Pro Forma after
BDC/RIC Elections

Adjustments
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 814 $ 4,274 $ 5,088 $ �  $ 5,088
Restricted cash and cash equivalents �  623 623 623
Loans receivable 14,023 14,023 542(1) 14,565
Allowance for loan losses (219) (219) 219(2) �

Net loans receivable 13,804 13,804 761 14,565
Investments, at fair value
(cost of $213,762) �  207,828 207,828 207,828
Interest receivable and other assets 468 759 1,227 1,227
Deferred offering costs 4,253 4,253 4,253
Deferred financing costs, net of
accumulated amortization of $721 �  2,780 2,780 2,780
Equity investment in OFS Capital
WM 43,120 (43,120) �  �
Other equity investments 2,455 2,455 164(1) 2,619

Total assets $ 64,914 $ 173,144 $ 238,058 $ 925 $ 238,983

Liabilities
Revolving line of credit - Wells
Fargo $ �  $ 134,123 $ 134,123 $ �  $ 134,123
Revolving line of credit - Madison
Capital �  37,244 37,244 37,244
Interest payable �  1,272 1,272 1,272
Management fee payable �  253 253 253
Due to affiliated entities, net 7,114 10 7,124 7,124
Accrued expenses 3,081 242 3,323 3,323

Total liabilities 10,195 173,144 183,339 �  183,339

Member�s capital/stockholders�
equity
Member�s equity 54,719 �  54,719 219(2) 54,938
Unrealized gain (loss) on
investments �  706(1) 706
Common stock �  �
Paid-in capital �  �

Member�s capital/stockholders�
equity 54,719 �  54,719 925 55,644

Total liabilities and member�s
capital/stockholders� equity $ 64,914 $ 173,144 $ 238,058 $ 925 $ 238,983

Edgar Filing: OFS Capital, LLC - Form N-2/A

Table of Contents 79

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

63

Edgar Filing: OFS Capital, LLC - Form N-2/A

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(in thousands)

Audited
Historical

Sale
Accounting

Adjustments

WM
Consolidation
Adjustments

BDC/RIC
Elections

Adjustments Pro Forma
Income
Interest and fees on loans $ 1,772 $ (831)(3a) $ 13,576 (5) $ $ 14,517
Expenses
Interest on borrowed funds 831 (831)(3b) 4,484 (5) 4,484
Amortization of deferred financing closing
costs �  572 (5) 572
Loan loss provision (recovery) (199) 266 (3c) (506)(1) (439)
Management fee expense - related party 1,365 (288)(7) 1,077
Management fee expense - OFS Capital WM
Loan Manager 912 (5) 912
Directors� Fees �  290 (4) 290
Insurance expense �  500 (4) 500
Professional fees 151 322 (5) 900 (4) 1,373
Other administrative expenses 288 132 (5) 575 (4) 995

Total expenses 2,436 (565) 6,422 1,471 9,764

Income (loss) before net realized and
unrealized gain (loss) on investments (664) (266) 7,154 (1,471) 4,753

Realized and unrealized gain (loss) on
investments
Realized gain on payable under securities
loan agreement 71 (71)(3d) �
Realized loss on sale of loans to OFS Capital
WM (889) 700 (3f) 189 (6) �
Realized loss on investments �  (991)(5) (991)
Realized loss on investments - related party �  (248)(5) (248)
Unrealized loss from equity investment in
OFS Capital WM (638) 71 (3e) 567 (5) �
Change in net unrealized gain (loss) on loans �  (6,482)(5) 761 (1) (5,721)
Change in net unrealized gain (loss) on
equity investments (156) 164 (1) 8
Other realized gain on loans 89 89

Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on